

**RECEIVED**

**01-12-2018**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT**  
**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT**  
**OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2016 AP 2455

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

CHRISTOPHER JOHN KERR,  
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

---

One Appeal from An Order Granting the Suppression of Evidence,  
Entered in the Bayfield County Circuit Court, the Honorable  
John P. Anderson presiding, Case No. 15CF139

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

---

Submitted by:  
SEARS, CARLSON & COLEMAN, S.C.  
Linda I. Coleman State Bar No. 1088532  
John R. Carlson State Bar No. 1050163  
122 W. Bayfield Street  
Washburn, WI 54891  
(715) 373-2628  
(715) 373-5716 (Fax)

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent, Christopher John Kerr

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A WARRANT THAT WAS VOID <i>AB INITIO</i> UNDER EXISTING FEDERAL LAW.	12
A. The Supreme Court has never overruled its position in Leon that the requirements for a valid warrant were left intact by the good faith exception.	13
B. Other courts have determined that the good-faith exception is inapplicable to warrants and arrests that are void <i>ab initio</i> .	15
C. When the requirements for a warrant to be valid are not met at the outset, the good faith exception has no application.	17
D. The warrant for Mr. Kerr’s arrest was invalid from the outset and no one was entitled to rely thereon, whether acting in good faith or not.	20
II. THE GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A WARRANT THAT WAS VOID <i>AB INITIO</i> UNDER WISCONSIN LAW.	23
A. The doctrine of <i>Stare Decisis</i> should be enforced.	23

B.	The holding in <i>State v. Hess</i> prohibits application of the good faith exception to warrants that are void <i>ab initio</i> .	..... 24
C.	<i>State v. Scull</i> is irrelevant to this case.	..... 26
III.	EVEN IF THE GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION DID APPLY TO A WARRANT THAT WAS VOID <i>AB INITIO</i> , THE FACTS OF THIS CASE REQUIRE EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE.	..... 30
A.	The “officers” who procured the warrant acted in bad faith.	..... 30
B.	The officers who carried out the warrant acted in bad faith.	..... 31
C.	There is a need for deterrence of systemic violations of Fourth Amendment rights.	..... 34
D.	The judge in this case did not act as a detached and neutral magistrate.	..... 38
	CONCLUSION .....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE § 809.19(8)(b) and (c) .....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE WITH §809.80(3)(b) .....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF E-FILE COMPLIANCE .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1, 17, 115 S.Ct. 1185, 131 L.Ed.2d 34 (1995)	.....36
<i>Brown v. v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590, 610, (S. Ct. 1975)	.....35
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135, 147, 129 S. Ct. 695, 704, 172 L. Ed. 2d 496 (2009)	.....15, 35, 36, 37
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586, 604, 126 S.Ct. 2159, 165 L.Ed.2d 56 (2006)	.....36
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emp’rs Ins. Of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, ¶¶94 and 96, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257	.....23, 24
<i>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319, 326-27 (1979) (468 U.S. 897, 915)	.....19
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643, 81 S.Ct. 1684, 6 L.Ed.2d 1081 (1961)	..... 12, 23
<i>People v. Hentkowski</i> , 154 Mich. App. 171, 397 N.W.2d 255, (Mich. 1986)	.....17
<i>People of the State of Illinois v. Carrera</i> , 203 Ill. 2d 1, 16-17 (2002)	.....16
<i>State v. Eason</i> , 2001 WI 98, ¶74, 245 Wis.2d 206, 629 N.W.2d 625	.....11, 13, 24
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 327 Wis. 2d 524, ¶30, 785 N.W.2d 568	...7, 11, 13, 17, 19 20, 24, 26, 27, 38, 40
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2005 WI 127, ¶ 57, 285 Wis. 2d 86, 113, 700 N.W.2d 899, 913	.....23

<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 634 A.2d 1167, (R.I. 1993)	.....17
<i>State v. Scull</i> , 2015 WI 22, 361 Wis.2d 288, 862 N.W.2d 562	.....22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33, 37
<i>State v. Stecker</i> , Case No. 2017AP1837-CR	.....35, 39
<i>State v. Surowiecki</i> , 184 Conn. 95, 96, 440 A.2d 798, 798 (Conn. 1981)	.....16
<i>State v. Tye</i> , 2001 WI 124, ¶124, 248 Wis.2d 530	.....38
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 290 Mont. 356, 964 P.2d 756, 762 (Montana 1998)	.....16
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 618 N.W.2d 513, 520 (S.D. 2000)	.....16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 12-13, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d. 889 (1968).	.....12
<i>United v. Vinnie</i> , 683 F. Supp. 285, 288-89 (D. Mass. 1988)	.....15
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 894 F.2d 1144 (10th Cir. 1990)	.....14
<i>United States v. Horton</i> , 863 F.3d 1041, 1045-46 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017)	.....22, 37
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 965 F. Supp2d 855 (E.D. Tenn., 2013)	.....14
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 568 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405, 82 L.Ed.2d 677 (1984)	...13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 36, 37, 40
<i>Walberg v. State</i> , 73 Wis.2d 448, 455, 243 N.W.2d 190 (1976).	.....38
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways and Public Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 568, 494 (1987)	.....23

<b><u>Statute</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Wis Stat. §785.03(1)(a) .....	20, 39
Wis. Stat. §785.04(1)(b) .....	20, 39
Wis. Stat. §818.03 .....	20, 39

<b><u>Other Sources</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment, § 1.3(f) n.60.....	14
Letter dated March 14, 2016, from United States Department of Justice Civil Rights Division Office of Access .....	39
